

No. 21-579

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO OPPOSITION

ROBERT M. GRASS

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY H. HOROWITZ

DAVID KERSCHNER

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE

SCHOLER LLP

250 West 55th Street

New York, New York 10019

(212) 836-8000

robert.grass@arnoldporter.com

jeffrey.horowitz@arnoldporter.com

david.kerschner@arnoldporter.com

ANDREW B. JOHNSON

BRADLEY ARANT BOULT

CUMMINGS, LLP

1819 Fifth Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

(205) 521-8000

ajohnson@bradley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied the COA Standard	1
II. Mr. Smith's Claim That the Trial Court's Complicity Instruction Violated Due Process Satisfies the COA Standard	3
III. Mr. Smith's Claim That the Trial Court's Override of the Jury's Sentencing Recommendation Violated His Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Right Satisfies the COA Standard	6
IV. Mr. Smith's Claim That the Trial Court's Form Sentencing Order Violated His Eighth Amendment Right to An Individualized Sentencing Determination Satisfies the COA Standard	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	1
<i>Bennett v. Graterford SCI</i> , 886 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	2
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 677 F. App'x 884 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	7
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Langford v. Warden, Ross Corr. Inst.</i> , 593 F. App'x 422 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 576 U.S. 1049 (2015), <i>aff'd on remand</i> , 665 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	10
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991)	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1

<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	1
<i>Wilson v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 782 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2015)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e) (1975)	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49(6).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1)	7
Other Authorities	
Beyerle, <i>Bill Would Give Future Juries More Influence</i> , The Gadsden Times, Feb. 20, 2004, https://www.gadsdentimes.com/story/news/2004/02/20/bill-would-give-future-juries-more-influence/32323315007/	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	6, 7
U.S. Const. amend XIV	3
